

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LARSON & LARSON, P.A.,
HERBERT W. LARSON, and
H. WILLIAM LARSON, JR.,

Petitioners,

-vs-

Sup. Ct. Case No.: SC08-428
DCA Case No.: 2D07-1872

TSE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Respondent.

_____ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**PETITIONERS’
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

BRANDON S. VESELY, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 022070
MICHAEL J. KEANE, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 257516
Keane, Reese, Vesely & Gerdes, P.A.
770 Second Avenue South
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Tel: (727) 823-5000
Fax: (727) 894-1023
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii-iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Reply Argument.....	2-12
I. The Second District Court Of Appeal Has Misconstrued This Court’s Opinion In <i>Silverstone v. Edell</i> , 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998, And Erroneously Held That The Statute of Limitations For Legal Malpractice Does Not Begin To Run Until The Resolution Of Post-Judgment Collateral Matters.	2-4
II. The Case Of <i>Integrated Broadcast Services, Inc. v. Mitchel</i> , 931 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006) Conflicts With The Second District’s Decision Below, But It Too Fails To Apply The Traditional Rule Of Accrual For Statute Of Limitations On Professional Malpractice Claims and Therefore Should be Disapproved.	4-8
III. The Continuing Representation Doctrine Was Rejected By This Court In <i>Kelley v. School Board of Seminole County</i> , 435 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1983) And No Change In The Law Is Warranted Where The Exhaustion Of Appeals Rule Has Been Fully Embraced By This Court Since <i>Silverstone</i>	8-12
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service	13
Certificate of Compliance	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Almand Constr. Co., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 547 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1989).....	8
<i>City of Miami v. Brooks</i> , 70 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1954)	2
<i>Kelley v. School Board of Seminole County</i> , 435 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1983)	8, 11-12
<i>Silvestrone v. Edell</i> , 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998)	2-3, 10, 11
<i>State v. Vickery</i> , 961 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 2007).....	5
<i>Tetzlaff v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Com’n</i> , 926 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 2006).....	4

FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Bd. of Trustees of Santa Fe Comm. College v. Caudill Rowlett Scott, Inc.</i> , 461 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	9
<i>Downing v. Vaine</i> , 228 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1969).....	9
<i>Gomez v. Flynn, M.D.</i> , 518 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	9
<i>Integrated Broadcast Services, Inc. v. Mitchel</i> , 931 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	4-6

<i>Kyle v. Kyle</i> , 139 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1962).....	6
<i>Mercedes Benz of North America v. King</i> , 549 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	9

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Wilder v. Meyer</i> , 779 F.Supp. 164 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	8
--	---

OTHER STATE COURT CASES

<i>Biomet, Inc. v. Barnes & Thornburg</i> , 791 N.E.2d 760 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Cunningham v. Huffman</i> , 154 Ill.2d 398, 609 N.E.2d 321, 324 (Ill. 1993).....	12
<i>Harrison v. Bevilacqua</i> , 354 S.C. 129, 580 S.E.2d 109 (2003).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	5
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.....	5
§95.11(4)(a), Fla. Stat.	9, 12
Phillip J. Padavano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> , § 3.11 (2007-08 ed.).....	5
R. Mallen & J. Smith, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> § 23.15 (2008 ed.).....	9
